UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2302433352 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 01/24/2023 02:57 PM Pg: 10of 9

Recording Requested By/Return To:
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC
D/BIA MR. COOPER

999 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN
48071

This Instrumen*. Prepared By:
NATIONSTAP. MORTGAGE LLC
D/B/AMR. COUFcER

8950 CYPRESS v¢/.1=RS BLVD.
COPPELL, TX 75013

—'— [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

LOAMN [MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Property Address: 14641 . '
WABASH AVENUE, DOLTON, Loan Number 59566882

ILLINOIS 60419 VA Partial Claim Loan No. 282800913246
Primary VA Guaranteed Loan No. 282860913246

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreeman”). effective on 1ST DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2023,
between KEITH DARRYL CASON AKA KEITH CASON.4HD LATRINA CASON, HUSBAND AND WIFE
(‘Borrower”), and NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D®/A- MR. COOPER (“Lender’), amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Desd (the “Security Instrument”), if any, dated
OCTOBER 21, 2019 and recorded in RECORDED DATE : 14/29/2019 INSTRUMENT NUMBER :
1930255125 and (2) the Note in the original principal sum of U.5 $162,419.00, bearing the same date as,
and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and oersunal property described in the
Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at

14641 WABASH AVENUE, DOLTON, ILLINOIS 6.3
{Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF LOT 10 (EXCEPT THE EAST 8 FEET THEREQF) AND THE MO RTH 33
FEET OF LOT 9 (EXCEPT THE EAST 8 FEET THEREOF) IN BLOCK 2 IN TOWN AND CCUNTRY
HOMES FIFTH ADDITION TO IVANHOE, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 20 ACRES JF
LOT 3 IN VERHOEVEN'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 36
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 1, 1945 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1363069 IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 1930255125

VA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179  1/01
(rev. 10/16}

91003004v3.2

Version 12_30_2022 00_00_21 {page 1 of 9)

i

L i



2302433352 Page: 2 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 59566882

Tax Parcel No.: 28-09-226-043-0000

In consideration of mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and other good and valuable
consideration which the parties agree they have received, the Borrower and Lender agree to modify
the temms of the Note and Security Instrument as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained in the Note or Security Instrument).

1. The amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “Total Outstanding
Balance”) is U.S. $173,567.13. The Total Qutstanding Balance of the Loan includes unpaid-
priacipal, unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excludes
unpais late charges, and is less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to
the Lean

2. $47,515.8% wi the Total Outstanding Balance will be included in the amount of a Partial Claim
Note ("PC Nate”j=nd Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount
until the first mo cg:age is paid or Borrower no longer owns the property. The Total Outstanding
Balance less the-amount of the PC Note, or $126,053.59, will be the New Principal Balance of
the original Note.

3. Borrower promises to pay ‘ne \lew Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on use iNew Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.2500%, from
JANUARY 01, 2023. Borrower &ieinises to make monthly payments of principal and interest
of U.S. $776.13, beginning on the 437 DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2023, and continuing thereafter
on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The
yearly rate of 6.2500% will remain in efiect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on
JANUARY 01, 2053, (the "Maturity Date"), Forower still owes amounts under the Note and
the Security Instrument, as amended by this Aqresment, Borrower will pay these amounts in
full on the Maturity Date.

The terms in this paragraph shall supersede any .~ ovisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest
rate or for a graduated or growing-equity payment schedule.

4. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property 15 <nld. or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Barrower is-sold or transferred)
without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate rayment in full of all
sums secured by the Security Instrument.

if Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. 7he notice
shall provide a period of not jess than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borroveer fails
to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

VA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01

(rev. 10/16)
91003004v3.2
Varsion 12_30_2022 00_00_21% ‘(page 2 of 9)

sl e




2302433352 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 59566882

5. Borrower may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment
charge. Lender will use the prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that Borrower owes
under the Note. However, Lender may apply the Prepayment to the accrued and unpaid
interest on the prepayment amount before applying the prepayment to reduce the principal
amount of the Note. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the
due dates or the amount of the monthly payments unless Lender agrees in writing to those
changes.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Srcurity Instrument, including without limitation, Bormrower's covenanis and agreements to
makeall payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and
all othzr payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however,
the foliowing terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the Agreement
Date set 'o: dbove:

(@ all terms #nd provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implemeriing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Notg; unz

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document
that is affixed to, whoiiy or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security
Instrument and that conicis any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a)
ahove.

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulatic’is.-and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the' muadified payments hereunder.

(b} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and corditichs in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effeci, z»<ept as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Nut= and Security Instrument
shali be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nr< chall this Agreement in
any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights urider-or remedies on the
Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies an.se thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presantly entitled
against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, ur !iztia on, the
Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(¢) Mothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfacticn or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) If permitted by applicable law, all costs and expenses incurred by Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including attorney's fees and costs, shal! be paid by

VA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form179 101
(rev. 10116}

91003004v3.2

Version 12_30_2022_0D_00_21 (page 3 of 9)

RUIER P AR e |




2302433352 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 59566882

the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agraes to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which,
if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

{f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share
Borrower’s information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone
numbet, (ii) Social Security Number, (jii) credit score, {iv) income, (v) payment history,
vvi) account balances and activity, including information - about any modification or
ieclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in
otwning a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services
relaicd ia. Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a
counsel’np’ agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or
any other mcdpiuer loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or
to any companies that oerform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s
loan.

Borrower consents to -vzing contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning
mortgage assistance relatirio .= Borrower's loan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or cma’ 2ddress Borrower has provided to Lender or Third
Parties. )

(g) In any foreclosure action dismissed s a result of entering into this Agreement,
Borrower will remain liable for and bea: bis_or her own attorney fees and costs
incurred in connection with such action, if pernit.ed by applicable law.

(h} The mortgage insurance premiums on Borrower's |.0an may increase and the date on
which Borrower may request cancellation of mortgag: insurance may change as a
result of the loan modification.

(i) Any Borrower who co-signed the Security Instrument but did not-execute the Note (a
“Co-signer") and has not assumed the debt: (a) is co-signing tiis Agreement only to
acknowledge the Agreement; {b) is nat personally obligated to pay (he sums secured
by the Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Gorrower can
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regord to the
terms of the Security Instrument or the Note without the Co-signer's consent

8. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”} to provide for
payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments

VA LCAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT=—-=Single Family=Fannle ¥Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 101
{rev. 10/16)

91003004v3.2

Version 12 _30_2022 00 00_21 : {rage 4 of 9)

B R e RS |




2302433352 Page: 5of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 59566882

or ground rents on the Property, if any, (c} premiums for any and all insurance required by
Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums
payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with
the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that
Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow ltems.” Borrower shall
promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Barrower
shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to
Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing.
Ir the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender
and, i¥'conder requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time periud) as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to
provide recriois shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement ¢ontained
in the Loar-D>sc:ments, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. If Eor ower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to-ay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under
the Loan Documents ard.‘his Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be
obligated to repay to Lerider 2ny such amount, Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all
Escrow Items at any time Dy a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, Borrowe: shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are
then required under this paragrapr:

Lender may, at any time, collect and hald Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
{"RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maxiriuni amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds dus on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or stherwise in accordance with applicable
law. .

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an instintion whose deposits are so
insyred) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply \-e Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall ot charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow zccount, or verifying the
Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and avplicable law permits
Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing/or gpplicable law
requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay F.orrower any
interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that
interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, i@n'annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA. .

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account
to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds
held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA,

VA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM iINSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01
{rev. 10/16)

91003004v3.2

Version 12_30_2022_00_00_21 {page 5 of 9)

ot L L e



2302433352 Page: 6 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L.oan Number 59566882

and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly
refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Whereof, .ender and Borrower have executed this Modification Agreement as of the dates indicated
below.
(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES)

VA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3479 1/01
{rev. 10/18)

91003004v3.2

Verslon 12_30_2022_00_00_21 " fpage6of9

IR AR e




2302433352 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 59566882

In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s} have executed this agreement.

OG/\O@ pate: | _4/7 FQOQS

Borrower -  KEITH DARRYL CASON AKA KEITH CASON

(A0 pate: |11 1202

Borrower - ! ATRINA CASON

Y

State of ILLINOIS ) I
)
County of m N ) ?

Enter County Here

This -instrument was acknowlerged. before me

EAL)  LON GOODMAN
$ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF HLLINOIS

M msion Expires 09/23/2025

My Cammus 5100 expires: 0 q} %/ W-

VA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01
(rev. 10716}

91003004v3.2

Version 12_30_2022_00_00_21 (page 7 of 9)

IR e et AR



2302433352 Page: 8 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 59566382

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.
Lender

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A MR. COOPER

P A

Printed Name. Tyleatha Thurman
Vice President

Title:

JAN 2 92023

Date:

VA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Family—Fannie Mas UNIFORM INSTRUMENT - Form 3179 /01
{rev. 10/6) :

91003004v3.2 .
Version 12_30_2022_00_00_21 (page 8of 9)

R




2302433352 Page: 9 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 59566382
State of MICHIGAN -
County of OAKLAND

Tyleatha Th
Acknowledged by Y uman , Vice President pf Nationstar

d/bla Mr. Cooper a E'!mited Liability Corporation before me on the ._day of

Printed nmine ___ Teodora Apopei -

Notary public, tate of MICHIGAN, County of ___“sMacomb
My commission eapiies I!El; 2 ] 2“23

Acting in the County of GAXLAND

TEODORP. AROPEI
NOTARY PUBLIC - S7ATF. OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF MAGOMB

My Commission Expires Degsiiber 21, 2028
" Acting In the County of (ﬁ&{.&; 1

e e

VA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/
{rev. 10/16)

91003004v3.2

Version 12_30_2022 00_00_21 . {page 9 of 9)

BN e R e




